
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, April 12, 2023, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of March 8, 2023 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

• State Library Annual Report 

 

New Business 

• Collection Development Policy 

• Meeting Room Policy 

 

Other Business: 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of April 12, 2023 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, March 8, 2023 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting interface and physical location in Yankton Community 

Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

The meeting was called to order by President Sarah Mechtenberg at 5:30 pm. Present 

were Christine Tielke, Sue Otterman, David Koerner, Jean Huff, Yankton County 

Commissioner Ryan Heine (virtual), Library Director Dana Schmidt, and Assistant Library 

Director Linda Dobrovolny. Absent with regrets was Yankton City Commissioner Jerry 

Webber. 

Approval of February 8, 2023 minutes: Otterman made a motion to approve the 

February 8, 2023 minutes. Koerner seconded the motion. Unanimous approval. 

Public Comment Period: No comments. 
 
Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report: Schmidt noted that the revenue report 
includes all the city departments. The lines pertaining to the library are highlighted in 
yellow. She also noted that 2022 year-end reports are included in this month’s packet. 
The majority of the remainder of funds from 2022 were assigned to staff salary. She 
explained that this is due in large part to the limited availability of part time staff. Motion 
by Koerner to accept the financial report with a second by Tielke. Unanimous approval. 
 
Communications and correspondence: Schmidt shared several congratulations from 
patrons and former staff members for the 50th anniversary celebration held in February. 
      
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported that the High Five 
fundraiser event for the YCL Foundation was successful. YCL has received a South 
Dakota State Park Pass that will be made available in the near future for patrons to 
check out. She also highlighted two upcoming events: a book discussion in partnership 
with Southeast CASA and the annual Weekend at the Oscars movie marathon. 
 
Old Business 

• Unattended Child Policy – Motion to approve by Koerner with second by Huff.  
Unanimous approval. 

 
New Business 



• State Library Annual Report – Schmidt will send out for review when completed. 
Deadline for submission is March 31. 

Other Business: Schmidt noted that YCL is on track with requirements for accreditation.  
 
Public Comment Period: No comments. 
 
Adjourn the meeting of March 8, 2023: Tielke made a motion to adjourn the  
meeting at 6:00 pm with a second by Huff. Unanimous approval. 
 

 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/30/2023  12:27:40                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     A & B BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 

        COPIER LEASE                     345.89    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           1031072        023673 P 117 00001 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    74.26    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           3.27.23        002793 P 116 00001 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                    44.73    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           3.27.23        002793 P 116 00002 

                                         118.99   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    CONTRACTED SERVICES      101.142.204           101288         023676 P 117 00002 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                           1,046.05    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273                          002794 P 116 00003 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               158.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           981-208-582    023667 P 117 00003 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,141.38    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272                          002795 P 116 00004 

 

                                       4,011.27   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           4,011.27   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/30/2023  12:27:40                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      4,011.27 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000007



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

03/30/2023  12:27:40                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.19 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

FUND RECAP: 

 

FUND  DESCRIPTION                                              DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

101   GENERAL FUND                                                 4,011.27 

 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS                                                    4,011.27 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BANK RECAP: 

 

BANK  NAME                                                     DISBURSEMENTS 

----  ---------------------------- 

 

1DAK  FIRST DAKOTA NAT'L BANK CORP                                 4,011.27 

 

TOTAL ALL BANKS                                                    4,011.27 

 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/05/2023  10:26:11                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     ABDO PUBLISHING INC 

        BOOKS                          1,096.70    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 139 00417 

 

     AMAZON.COM HC5DG9931 

        DVD                               49.55    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              139 00122 

 

     AMAZON.COM HG7F045M0 

        DVD                               17.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              139 00242 

 

     AMAZON.COM HY1IM1J00 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               10.56    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              139 00001 

        BOOKS                             70.73    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              139 00002 

        DVD'S                             34.48    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              139 00003 

                                         115.77   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMAZON.COM H52M34X60 

        DVD                               19.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              139 00383 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 

        DVD REFUND                        21.37CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              139 00239 

 

     AMZN MKTP US HC6K15V92 

        DVD'S                             78.93    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              139 00118 

 

     AMZN MKTP US HC9ZF0860 

        BOOK TAPE                        161.80    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              139 00152 

 

     AMZN MKTP US HD0VG0YN0 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  35.91    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              139 00465 

        BOOKS                            102.63    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              139 00466 

        DVD'S                             35.79    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              139 00467 

                                         174.33   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US HD3VS4WG1 

        DVD                               17.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              139 00377 

 

     AMZN MKTP US HD64A3EH2 

        BOOK                              14.86    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              139 00480 

 

     AMZN MKTP US HD7KV6790 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   28.68    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              139 00491 

        BOOK                               9.96    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              139 00492 

                                          38.64   *VENDOR TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/05/2023  10:26:11                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US H52BP6T92 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              203.58    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              139 00363 

        DVD                              218.65    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              139 00364 

                                         422.23   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US H59K10EF2 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               16.99    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              139 00323 

 

     AMZN MKTP US H741P0G20 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   22.77    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              139 00093 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  20.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              139 00094 

        BOOKS                            105.26    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              139 00095 

        DVD'S                             53.44    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              139 00096 

                                         202.46   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US H77R753Q0 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   8.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              139 00112 

 

     BLUEPEAK 

        PHONE                             87.88    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 139 00399 

 

     BOOK SYSTEMS INC 

        ATRIUUM FEE                    3,195.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 139 00311 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                140.82    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 139 00007 

 

     ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY 

        LED PANEL                        380.00    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Mastalir                139 00139 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   7.38    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 139 00046 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      93.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 139 00365 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                          717.68    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 139 00135 

        E-BOOKS                          782.04    E-BOOKS                  101.142.209           Schmidt                 139 00379 

                                       1,499.72   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     PB LEASING 

        POSTAGE                          122.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 139 00040



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/05/2023  10:26:11                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     PITNEY BOWES 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 139 00132 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PI 

        POSTAGE                           80.97    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 139 00446 

 

     SKILLPATH / NATIONAL 

        TAX REFUND                         9.69CR  CONFERENCE & MEETINGS    101.142.265           Schmidt                 139 00080 

        ONLINE TRAINING                  158.69    CONFERENCE & MEETINGS    101.142.265           Schmidt                 139 00150 

                                         149.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     THE LIBRARY STORE 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  111.10    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              139 00211 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               46.76    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              139 00276 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  52.82    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              139 00277 

                                          99.58   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WALMART.COM 8009666546 

        POSTAGE                           24.95    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 139 00245 

 

     1 OFFICE SOLUTION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   45.38    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 139 00022 

 

                                       8,652.55   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/05/2023  10:26:11                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.19 PAGE      4 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US HD0VG0YN0 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  20.87    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              139 00468 

 

     AMZN MKTP US H78GF1ME1 

        ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT TABLE          234.99    EQUIPMENT                701.701.350           Dobrovolny              139 00026 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        LIBRARY PROGRAM TABLES            76.19    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 139 00015 

 

     SD SECRETARY OF STATE 

        FOUNDATION SEC OF ST FEE          10.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 139 00013 

 

     WALMART.COM 8009666546 

        SUMMER READING PRIZES            228.15    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 139 00244 

 

                                         570.20   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            570.20   *************** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

 4/07/2023   8:53:40                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.19 PAGE    1 

LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2023  THROUGH  MAR 31, 2023 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      15,000.00      15,000.00           0.00           0.00      15,000.00     0 

TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES        15,000.00      15,000.00           0.00           0.00      15,000.00     0 

 

       GOODS AND SERVICES 

3450   LIBRARY COPY FEES                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3451   NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS         8,500.00       8,500.00       1,095.00       2,795.00       5,705.00    32 --- 

3452   LIBRARY A.V. FEES                    500.00         500.00           0.00           0.00         500.00     0 
